

No. 07-665

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR FREE
EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JAMES L. HIRSEN
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE
SUITE 208
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807
hirsen@earthlink.net

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 19, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CITY IS SPEAKING ABOUT ITS LOCAL HISTORY. A DECISION IN FAVOR OF THE CITY POSES NO THREAT TO PRIVATE SPEECH. 3

 A. The Four-Factor Test Developed By Circuit Courts Weighs In Favor Of Pleasant Grove City At Every Point. 4

 1. The Purpose Of The Pioneer Park Display Is To Commemorate The History Of The City--Not To Facilitate The Free Exchange Of Ideas. 6

 2. The City Exercises Editorial Discretion In Selecting Items To Display, Based On Historical Relevance And The Speaker's Ties To The Community. 9

 3. The City Is The Literal Speaker As Compiler Of The Display, Although The Private Donor Crafted The Message On The Monument. 11

4. The City Has Assumed <u>Ultimate Responsibility</u> By Accepting The Donation And Using The Monument To Craft A Government-Sponsored Message.	13
B. This Is Not An Establishment Clause Case Merely Because Religious Artifacts Are Displayed. The Government’s Intent Is To Visually <u>Describe</u> The City’s History, Not To <u>Prescribe</u> Religious Doctrine.	15
II. FORUM ANALYSIS IS INAPPLICABLE. THE CITY HAS CRAFTED A GOVERNMENT MESSAGE THAT NEITHER FACILITATES NOR ABRIDGES PRIVATE SPEECH.	17
A. The Park Exhibit Is Analogous To A Government Museum Or Library. The City Is Entitled To Exercise Editorial Discretion In Selecting Items For Display.	18
B. Park Visitors Remain Free To Engage In Expressive Activities Traditionally Associated With A Public Forum.	20
III. THERE IS NO FORUM--PUBLIC OR LIMITED--MERELY BECAUSE OF SURFACE SIMILARITIES.	21
A. Even If There Were A Forum, It Would Be Limited To “Permanent Structures In Pioneer Park”--Not The Entire Park.	22

1. The Analysis Begins--But Does Not End-- With The Observation That The Property Is A Public Park.	22
2. Summum Seeks Access To Erect A Permanent Monument, Not To Engage In Assembly Or Debate.	23
B. Pioneer Park's Historical Display Is Neither A Traditional Nor A Designated Public Forum.	25
1. The Park Is A Traditional Public Forum For Assembly And Debate, But Not For The Erection Of Permanent Structures.	25
2. The City Has Not Granted Open Access To Pioneer Park For The Erection Of Permanent Structures.	29
3. If The City Is Forced Into An All-Or- Nothing Position, There Would Either Be An "Array Of Clutter" Or An Unnecessary Chilling Of Expression. Neither Alternative Is Acceptable.	30
C. The Park Exhibit Is Not A Limited Public Forum In Spite Of Some Shared Characteristics.	31
1. Forum Analysis Must Consider <u>All</u> The Facts And Circumstances.	32

2. A Limited Public Forum Could Be Created To Commemorate Local History, But The Pioneer Park Exhibit Is Solely A City-Sponsored Message.	34
3. Pleasant Grove Has Not Engaged In Viewpoint Discrimination Against Summum.	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002) . . .	16
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dept. of Aviation of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 7, 10
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	13, 19, 30
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	15
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	25
<i>Choose Life of Missouri, Inc. v. Vincent</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6524 (W.D. Mo. January 23, 2008)	10

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	3, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Eagon v. City of Elk City</i> , 72 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Freedom From Religion Fdn. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	25, 32
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	31

<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	24
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n et al.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	28
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	18, 21
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	24, 29
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	5, 7, 10, 18, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3, 19, 31

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6, 18
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. DMV</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 10, 14, 24
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 32
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 10, 12, 14, 22, 23, 34, 35
<i>Sumnum v. Duchesne City</i> , 482 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2007)	19, 29
<i>Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)	19, 22, 27, 32, 35
<i>Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 16, 23, 27, 31
<i>Texas v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	33
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	17

Wells v. City & County of Denver,
257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001) 8, 9

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I *passim*

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS &
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

17 U.S.C. § 201(c) 13
